1  Employee benefits are accounted for in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in accordance with IFRS. The reconciling item above
represents the difference between cash payments for employee benefits and the accounting expense under IFRS.

2  Spare parts expense funded from capital represents items that were funded through capital appropriations in prior years but were used as spare
parts and expensed during the current year, creating a reconciling item.

3  Prepaids funded through operating appropriations and inventories are expensed as the benefit is derived from the asset by CATSA. They are funded
through appropriations when purchased, creating a reconciling item.

The table below provides a reconciliation between financial performance before government funding
reported under IFRS and operating appropriations used in 2020/21, presented by major expenditure
category. The table also provides a comparison between operating appropriations used in 2020/21
and the operating budget as reported in CATSA’s Summary of the 2020/21 to 2021/22 Corporate Plan:

 Operating Appropriations Used Compared to Corporate Plan

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)
IFRS

2020/21
Non-cash

Adjustments

Operating
Approp.

Used
2020/21

Corporate
Plan

Budget
2020/21 $ Variance % Variance

Screening services and other related costs $ 500,988 $ 104 $ 501,092 $ 665,079 $ (163,987) (24.7%)

Equipment operating and maintenance 39,215 (1,607) 37,608 43,976 (6,368) (14.5%)

Program support and corporate services1 88,650 1,515 90,165 95,518 (5,353) (5.6%)

Depreciation and amortization 76,126 (76,126) – – – –

Other expenses 3,251 (3,329) (78) – (78) –

Revenue (718) – (718) – (718) –

Total $  707,512 $  (79,443) $  628,069 $ 804,573 $ (176,504) (21.9%)

1  CATSA was granted an additional $4,150 as part of Supplementary Estimates B (reprofile from 2019/20), included above, that is not reflected in the
Summary of the 2020/21 to 2021/22 Corporate Plan due to timing of approval. The Summary of the 2020/21 to 2021/22 Corporate Plan reflects
$91,368 for Program support and corporate services for a total amount of $800,423.

Operating appropriations used were $176.5M (21.9%) lower than the Corporate Plan budget, mainly as a
result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Analysis of Financial Results section above discusses in detail the
impact of COVID-19 on financial performance.